

No. 20-1313

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DIMITRI SHIVKOV, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A TRUSTEE OF  
THE PHOENIX 2010 REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARTEX RISK SOLUTIONS, INC. ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600  
lcoberly@winston.com

BARBARA J. DAWSON  
JOSEPH G. ADAMS  
TARYN J. GALLUP  
*Snell & Wilmer LLP*  
400 E. Van Buren St.  
Ste. 1900  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 382-6000

STEPHEN V. D'AMORE  
SCOTT P. GLAUBERMAN  
MICHAEL A. SKOKNA  
REID F. SMITH  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600

KARL M. TILLEMANN  
ERIN E. BRADHAM  
*Dentons*  
2398 E. Camelback Rd.  
Ste. 850  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(602) 508-3960

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

---

J. STEVEN SPARKS  
VINCENT MINER  
*Sanders & Parks*  
3030 N. 3<sup>rd</sup> St. Ste. 1300  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 532-5600

MICHAEL S. RUBIN  
*Dickinson Wright PLLC*  
1850 N. Central Ave.,  
Ste. 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 285-5000

J. MICHAEL LOW  
PAUL GERDING, JR.  
*Kutak Rock LLP*  
8601 N. Scottsdale Rd.,  
Ste. 300  
Scottsdale, AZ 85253  
(480) 429-5000

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Captive insurance companies.....	1
II. The contracts and arbitration provision .....	2
III. This lawsuit.....	3
A. Plaintiffs alleged that AAA <i>cannot</i> arbitrate these disputes. ....	3
B. The district court compelled individual arbitrations. ....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit affirmed. ....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	6
I. The answers to Plaintiffs’ questions do not matter to this case. ....	7
II. <i>All</i> lower federal courts on record correctly treat the availability of class arbitration as a gateway issue for a court to decide.....	9

III.	This Court should not review the Ninth Circuit’s decision that the Agreements did not empower an arbitrator to decide if class arbitration is available. ....	11
A.	There is no circuit split. ....	11
1.	In the other cases, the parties agreed AAA would arbitrate all disputes. ....	12
2.	The other cases do not address class arbitration. ....	14
B.	This case is a poor vehicle for resolving whether agreeing to AAA arbitration empowers an arbitrator to decide if class arbitration is available. ....	15
	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>20/20 Commc'ns, Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 930 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Am. Inst. for Foreign Study, Inc. v. Fernandez- Jimenez</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 414 (D. Mass. 2020)....	10
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Carlson v. Del Webb Communities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 567 (2016) .....	15
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Crockett v. Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1114 (2014) .....	11
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Arreguin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1617 (2019) .....	10
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 588 F. App'x 703 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	11

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	11
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Hill v. Wackenhut Servs. Int’l</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	10
<i>Idea Nuova, Inc. v. GM Licensing Grp.</i> , 617 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKenzie v. Brannan</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D. Me. 2020).....	17
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 378 (2017) .....	10
<i>Opalinski, v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) .....	12
<i>P&amp;P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 14
<i>Quantum Fluids LLC v. Kleen Concepts LLC</i> , No. CV-20-02287-PHX-DWL, 2021 WL 242104 (D. Ariz. Jan. 25, 2021).....	17

<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rollag v. Cowen</i> , No. 20-CV-5138 (RA), 2021 WL 807210 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2021) .....	16
<i>Sakyi v. Estee Lauder Companies, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	10
<i>Scout Petroleum, LLC v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 40 (2016) .....	15
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1322 (2019) .....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tishman Constr. Corp. of N.Y. v. Muccioli</i> , No. 07 Civ. 888 (JGK), 2008 WL 426229 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2008) .....	13
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AAA Supp. Rule 1(c) .....	8
AAA Supp. Rule 3 .....	9
